
Share capital 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 

Reserves & surplus 

II. ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Long term provisions 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Short term borrowings 
Trade payables 
Short term provisions 
Other current liabilities 

Fixed assets 

6/1, DUMDUM ROAD, NAGERBAZAR, KOLKATA - 700074 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Tangible assets 
Intangible assets 

CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Short term loans and advances 
Other Current assets 

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes 

Sunil Shah 
Partner 

M. No.052841 

TOTAL 

For SRB & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No, 310009E 

Place : Kolkata 

UDIN:21052841AAAALK8385 

Date: 23rd June, 2021 

(Kopta 

Notes 

5 
6 

8 

10 
11 
12 

1&2 

31-Mar-21 
(3) 

1,95,40,780 
6,67,86,525 

S.K.Chakraborty 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00458410 

8,63,27,305 

4,84,617 

22,78,82,748 
18,76,345 
14,65,368 

The accompaning notes are forming an integral part of these Financial Statements 
As per our report of even date annexed herewith 

2,20,340 
23,14,44,801 

31,82,56,723 

42,68,724 
57,143 
41,293 

43,67,160 

31,52,948 
30,41,70,996 

65,65,619 
31,38,89,563 

31,82,56,723 

31-Mar-20 

1,95,40, 780 
4,94,06,301 

() 

6,89,47, 081 

21,93,89,924 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

8,50,465 

2,32,610 
22,23,89,258 

14,66,041 

29,21,86,804 

Mi Golam Nabi 
Director 

13,00,683 

DIN: 07113975 

49,06,335 
52,806 

27,60,99,600 
64,10,645 

28,72,10,991 

16,672 
49,75,813 

29,21,86,804 

47,00,746 



6/1, DUMDUM ROAD, NAGERBAZAR, KOLKATA - 700074 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2021 

I. INCOME 
Revenue from operations 

II.EXPENSES 

Finance costs 
Employee benefits expenses 

Depreciation and amortization expenses 
Other expenses 

Total Income 

Provisions and write offs 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Profit before Tax 

Tax Expenses: 
-Current tax 

- Deferred tax 

Total Expenses 

Total Tax Expenses 

Profit for the Year 

Earning Per Equity Share (EPS) 

Basic & Diluted 

Nominal value per share 

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes 

As per our report of even date annexed herewith 

For SRB & Associates 

Sunil Shah 
Partner 

Chartered Accountants 

M. No.052841 

Firm Registration No. 310009E 

Place : Kolkata 

UDIN:21052841AAAALK8385 

ASSO 

Date: 23rd June, 2021 

Notes 

13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

18 

1&2 

31-Mar-21 
(3) 

S.K.Chakraborty 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00458410 

6,84,06, 069 

6,84,06,069 

1,22,76,047 
2,46,90,109 

The acCompaning notes are forming an integral part of these Financial Statements 

7,14,348 
74,45,453 

2,36,505 

4,53,62,462 

2,30,43,607 

56,88,004 
(24,621) 

56,63,383 

1,73,80,224 

8.89 

10.00 

31-Mar-20 

() 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

6,08,43,351 

6,08,43,351 

2,28,97,557 
99,11,945 

7,45,030 
81,31,211 

3,76,169 

4,20,61,912 
1,87,81,439 

Mir Golam Nabi 
Director 

47,85,790 

47,68,423 

1,40,13,016 

DIN: 071 13975 

(17,367) 

7.20 

10.00 



Profit Before Tax 
Cash Flow From Operating Activities : 

Adjustments for : 

6/1, DUMDUM ROAD, NAGERBAZAR, KOLKATA - 700074 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2021 

Depreciation 

Provislon for standard assets 

Provision for gratuity 
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 

(Increase)/ Decrease in loans and advances 
(Increase)/Decrease in other current assets 
Increase/(Decrease) in sundry creditors 
Increase/(Decrease) in other current liabilities 

Taxes paid 

Increase/(Decrease) in Provsions 

ULTIM0 CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Cash generated from operatlons 

Net Cash (Used In) Operating Activities (A) 

Cash Flow From Investing Activities 
Purchases of fixed assets 

Particulars 

Net Cash (Used In) Investing Activities (B) 

Cash Flow Fromn Financing Activities : 

Securities premium 

Proceeds from short term and long term borrowings 
Repayment of short term and long term borrowings 
Proceeds from issuance of share capital 

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activitles (C) 

Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the begining of the year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 

Cash in hand 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Comprises of : 

2. Balances with scheduled banks 

For SRB & Associates 

As per Our report of even date annexed herewith 

Chartered Accountants 

Sunil Shah 

Partner 
M. No.052841 

Firm Registration No. 31O009E 

Place: Kolkata 

UDIN:21052841AAAALK8385 

ie{Koikata 

Date : 23rd June, 2021 

31 March 2021 

S.K.Chakraborty 
Managing Director 

DIN: 00458410 

2,30,43,607 

2,36,505 
7,14,348 

2,59,152 
2,42,53,612 

(2,80,09,900) 
(1,54,974) 
4,10,304 
(12,270) 

(6,25,000) 

(41,38,228) 
(58,21,320) 

(99,59,548) 

(81,074) 
(81,074) 

10,07,09,722 
(9,22,16,898) 

84,92,324 

(15,47,798) 
47,00,746 
31,52,948 

20,98,989 

10,53,959 
31,52,948 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Mir Golam Nabi 
Director 
DIN: 07113975 

31 March 2020 

1,87,81,439 

3,76,169 
7,45,030 
3,79,118 

2,02,81,756 
(6,29,26,000) 

(19,67,919) 
(16,30,784) 

94,432 
(1,99,635) 

(4,63,48,150) 
(46,12,694) 

(5,09,60,844) 

(2,71,758) 
(2,71,758) 

15,13,16,372 

(10,28,50,612) 
3,63,230 

8,71,752 
4,97,00,742 

(15,31,860) 
62,32,606 
47,00,746 

27,68,022 
19,32,724 

47,00,746 



1 

2 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NATURE OF OPERATION: 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED (here in after referred as the Company or UCPL) IS engaged in lending 
activities of providing oan agalnst pledging of gold ornaments. The company has obtained permission from 
Reserve Bank of India for carrying out business as a Non-Banking Financial institution on Sth December 2003 
vide registration bearing number B-05.05798 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

2.01 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements 

The financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention, on accrual basis of accounting except for 
interest on Non Performing Asset and in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principle (GAAP). 
This financial statements comply with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Accounting 
Standard) Rules, 2006, Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Ind1a (1CAI) to 
the extent applicable, except otherwise stated and stipulated directions 0ssued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) 
for Non-Banking Financial (Non Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) 
Directions, 2007 from time to time. 

2.02 .Use of Estimates 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
requires Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the Financial Statement and the result of the 
operations during the reporting year end. Although these assumptions are made as per the Management's best 
knowledge of current events and actions, actual result may differ from these estimates. 

2.03 Fixed Assets(Tangible ) 

All Tangible Fixed Assets have been stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, 
if any. Cost comprises the purchase price and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working conditlon 
for its intended use. 

|2.04 Depreciation 

Depreciation on Tangible Fixed Assets has been provided on the straight-line method over the useful lives of 
assets estimated by the Management, which is consistent with the useful lives prescribed under Part 'C of 
Schedule Il of Companies Act, 2013 . Intangible assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives on a 
straight-line basis. The management estimates the usefull lives of the fixed assets as follows. 
|Classes of Assets 

Office Equipment 
Furniture and Fixtures 

|Computer and Accessories 

2.05 Borrowing Cost 

2.06 Revenue Recognltlon 

Useful Lives 

Interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowings of the funds are charged to revenue on 
accrual basis unless otherwise stated. 

5 Years 
10 Years 
3 Years 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the cormpany and 
the revenue can be reliably measured. 

2.07 Investments 

(i)interest income on loans is recognised on accrual basis. Interest on Non-Performing Assets (NPA) is 
reçognised on ça_h basis. 

(iü)All other income is recognised on accrual basis. 

Investment that is readily realizable and intended to be held for not more then three years are classified as 
current investments, all other investments are classified as Long Term investment. Current investments are 
carried at lower of cost and fair market value determined on an individual investment basis. Long Term 
investments are carried at cost. However provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline, other 
than temporary, in the value of investments. ASSO 



SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2.08 Security From Borrowers 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

The company is providing loan against pledging of gold ornaments at the time of disbursement of loan. 

|2.09 Retlrement and other Employee Benefits 

The monthly contribution towards Provident Fund and Employee's State Insurance Scheme are charged to Profit 
and Loss Account for the year when the contributlon to the respective fund are due. There are no other 

obligations other than the contribution payable to the respective funds. 

2.10 Taxation 
(0Tax Expenses comprises of Current, Deferred Tax. Current Income Tax is measured at the amount expected 
to be paid to the Tax Authorities in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961. Deferred Income Taxes reflects 

the impact of current year timing differences between taxable income and accounting income for the year and 

reversal of timing differences of earlier years. 

(ü) Deferred Tax is measured based on the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the 
8alance Sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that 
sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such Deferred Tax Assets can be realized. 

(ii)The carrying amount of the Deferred Tax Assets is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date. The company writes 
down the carrying amount of the deferred tax assets to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or 
virtually certain as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which 
deferred tax asset can be realized. Any suCh write down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonabiy 
certain or virtually certain, as the case may be that sufficient future taxable income will be available. 

2.11 Classification of Portfolio Loans: 

Loans are classified as follows: 

Asset Classification 

2.12 Provision for loan losses 

Standard Assets 

Sub-standard Assets 

Doubtful Assets 

Asset 
Classification 

Standard Asset* 

Sub Standard Asset 
Doubtfui Asset# 

Loss Assets 

Loss Assets 

The Provision Norms followed by the company is as follows 

i)Provision policy for loan portfolios are classified / provided for, as per management's best estimates, subject to 
the minimum provision required as per Non- Banking Financial (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies 
Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007 as follows 

(i)Management treats a loan as overdue as soon as a scheduled installment is failed. 

Arrear period 

|Upto 5 months 

From 5 months to 16 months 

|From 16 months to 24 Months 

|More than 24 Months 

Current Loan and arrears up to 5 months 

Arrears from 5 nonths to 16 months 

Arrears from 16 months to 24 months 

More than 24 months 

Estimatimation Adopted by the company 

2020-21 

10% 

{Kolfota 

Pariod 

0.40% 

50% 

100% 

#The Company considers all loans overdue for more than 12 months as doubtful of recovery. 

2019-20 
0.40% 

10% 

S0% 

*As per notiflcation no.RBI/2014-15/299 DNBR (PD) CC.No. O02/03.10.001/2014-15 ISSued by Reserve Bank of 
India (RBI) on November 10,2014. 

100% 



SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2.13 Earnings per Share 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equíty 

share holders (after deducting preference dividend and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of 

equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid equity shares are treated as fraction of an equity share 

to the cxtent that they are entitled to partic1pate in dividends r�lated to a flly paid equily share durina the 

reporting period. 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to 

equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for 

the effect of or dilutive potential equity shares. 

|2.14 Cash and Cash Equlvalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow staterment comprise cash n hand and unrestricted cash at bank and 

short term Investments with an original maturity of three months or less. 

2.15 Contingent Liability and Contingent Asset 

Contingent liability is disclosed for (i) possible obligations whlch will be confirmed only by future not wholly 

within the controt of the company or (ii) present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable 

that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obllgation or a rellable estimate of the amount of the 

oblgation cannot be made. Contingent asset ís not recognized in the financlal statements since this may result 

in the recognition of income that may never be reallzed. 

|2.16 Segment Reportings 

The Company primarly operates in the business of loan and accordingly no segment reporting is applicabBe. 

2.17 Estimation of uncertainties relating to the global health pandemic from COVID-19 ( COVID-19): 

The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 in 

the preparation of these financial statements including the recoverability of financial assets. In developing the 
assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this 
pandemic, the Company has, at the date of approval of these financial statements, used internal and external 
SOurces of information including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and expects that 

the carying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial 
statements may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these firnancial statements. 

(Kokata) 
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NOTES FORMING PARTs OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

SHARE CAPITAL 

AUTHORISED 

|20,00,000 (P.Y-20,00,000) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP 
19,54,078 (P.Y-19,54,078) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Terms/ Rlghts attached to Equity Shares: 

Name of the Shareholder 

Uddipan Mutual Trust 
Kalyan Kundu 
Partha Pratim Samanta 
Pritish Kumar Saha 
Paramita Roy 

|Satyaj1t Ghosh 

Total 

Swapan Kumar Saha 

Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares of the company: 

Total 

Outstarding at the beginning of the year 
Add: Issued during the year 

a)The Company hos only onc class of cqulty Shares having at par voluc of Rs.10/- per Share. Each holder of the equlty share ís 
entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of the equity will be entitled to recelve the 

remaining asset of the company after distribution of all preferential amounts, The distribution will be In proportion to the number of 

equity shares held by the shareholders. 

31 March 2021 

No. of shares held 
3,74,649 
2,06,086 

The reconciliation of number of shares is set out below 
Particulars 

Shares outstanding at the end of the year 

1,93,291 

1,83,139 
1,77,763 

l,93,227 
1,65,381 

% of Holding 
19.17% 
10.55% 
9.89%| 
9.37% 

9.10% 

31-Mar-21 
() 

9.89% 

2,00,00,000 

8.46% 

2,00,00,000 

1,95,40,780 

L,95,40, 780 

31 March 2020 

No. of shares held 
3,74,649 
2,06,086 

1,93,291 
1,83,139 

1,77,763 
1,93,227 
1,65,381 

31-Mar-21 

31-Mar-20 
() 

19,54,078 

19,54,078 

2,00,00,000 

2,00,00,000 

1,95,40,780 
1,95,40,780 

% of Holding 
19.17% 
10.55% 
9.89% 
9.37% 

9.10% 
9.89% 
8.46% 

31-Mar-20 

49,17,755 
36,323 

19,54,078 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

A. Statutory Reserve 
Balance as per last financial statements 
Add: Amount transferrcd from surplus balance in the Statement of Profit & Loss 

B. Securities Premium Account 

According to Section 45 -1C of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 every NBFC shal 
Jcreate a reserve fund and transfer thereln a sum not less than 20% of the net proflt of 
every year as disclosed in the Statement of Profit and Loss account. 

C. General Reserve 

Balance as per last financial statements 
Add: Addition during the Year 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

RESERVES & SURPLUS 

Balance as per last financial statements 

D. Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss 

Add: Profit for the Year 

Add: Amount transferred from surplus balance in the Statement of Profit & Loss 

Balance as per last financial statements 

Less: Appropriation 

Transfer to Statutory Reserve 
Transfer to General Reserve 

5 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 

Net surplus in the statement of Profit & Loss 

|From Scheduled Bank 

Total(A+B+C+D) 

Total A 

SECURED LOANS 

Total 8 

Kojata 

Total C 

Total D 

31-Mar-21 
() 

85,93,798 

34,76,045 
1,20,69,843 

69,74,285 

69,74,285 

42,07,508 

42,07,508 

2,96,30,710 
1,73,80, 224 

4,70,10,934 

34,76,045 

4,35,34,889 

6,67,86,525 

31-Mar-21 
() 
22,78,82,748 

22,78,82,748 

31-Mar-20 
() 

57,91,195 
29,02,603 

85,93,798 

61,02,533 
8,71,752 

69,74,285 

28,06,206 
14,01,302 

42,07,508 

1,98,21,599 
1,40,13,016 

3,38,34, 615 

28,02,603 
14,01,302 

2,96,30,710 

4,94,06,301 

31-Mar-20 
(U 

21,93,89,924 
21,93,89,924 

Cash credit from bank Rs. 22,78,82,748 (Rs. 21,93,89,924) is secured against book debts. The cash credit is repayable on demand 
and carries interest @ MCLR plus 3.25% presently at 10.50%. 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
6 Trade payables 

Trade payables: 

other than Acceptances 

7 Short term provisions 

Particulars 

Standard Asset 
|Sub Sldndard Asset 
Doubtful Asset 
Loss Assets 

Total 

Trade payables inchudes dues in respect of goods purchased or services received (including from employces, professionals and others 
under contract) in the normal course of business. 

Particulars 

Provision on standard assets 

Estimated 
Provisions 

|Adopted by the 
Company 

Provision for Gratuity 

Statutory Ducs 

0.40% 

Total 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

10% 

8 Other current liabilities 

50% 

General Provision on Standard Asset but 
Overdue on 29.02.2020. (CovId 19) 

100% 

Provision for Taxation (Net of advance 
tax of Rs. 1,05,29,634 ( RS. 88,12,694 ) 

Particulars 

Total 

Princlpal 

Particulars 

Total 

() 
30,41,09,500 

31-Mar-21 

30,41,09,500 

31-Mar-21 
(4) 

Long Term 

Provision Amount 

4,84,617 

4,84,617 

{Koa 

12, 16,438 

12,16,438 

As per notification no.RBI/20 14-15/299 DNBR (PD) CC No, 002/03.10.001/2014-15 0ssued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on 
November 10,2014. every NBFC shall make a Provsion of 0.40% of the Standard Asset. 

31-Mar-20 
() 

31-Mar-21 
( 

8,50,465 

18,76,345 

8,50,465 

18,76,345 

Principal 

27,60,99,600 

27,60,99,600 

31-Mar-20 

31-Mar-21 
() 

Short Term 

12,16,438 

2,48,930 

31-Mar-21 
() 

31-Mar-20 
( 

14,65,368 

2,20,340 
2,20,34o 

14.66,041 

14,66,041 

Provision Amount 

() 
11,04,398 

11,04,398 

31-Mar-20 
() 

11,04,398 

(9 

1,24,465 

71,820 

13,00,683 

31-Mar-20 

2,32,610 
2,32,61 0 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
9 FIXED ASSET5: 

Tangible: 

Cost or Vatuation 

As at 1st kii 2019 
Additors 

Disposais 
As at 31st March 2020 
Adntiors 
Disposes 
As t 31st March 2021 
DeoreÓtion 

As at ist Api! 2019 
Charge for the year 
Disposals 
As at 31st March 2020 
Charge for the ycar 
Disposals 
As at 31st March 2021 

Net Biock as on 31st March 2021 

Net Block as on 31st March 2020 

Intangible: 

|Cost or Valuation 
(As at ist April 2019 
|Addtigns 
Disposals 
As at 31st March 2020 
|Additions 

Disposals 
As t 31st March 2021 

Depreciation 
As at 1st April 2019 
|Charge for the year 
Disposais 
As at 31st March 2020 

ULTIM0 CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Charge for thc ycar 

Disposals 
As at 31st March 2021 

Net Block as on 31st March 2021 

Net Block as on 31t March 2020 

Computer 

95,816 

95,816 
49.371 

1,45,187 

13,251 
30,342 

43,593 
38,494 

82,087 

63,100 

52,223 

Software 
1,10,000 

17,550 

1,27,550 
16,626 

1,44,176 

63,702 
11,042 

74,744 
12,289 

87,033 

57,143 

52,806 

ASS. 

Furnlture & 
Fhxtures 

60,67,078 

2,22,546 

62,89,624 

62,89,624 

18,86,107 
5,60.501 

24,46,608 
5,39,760 

29,86,368 

33,03,256 

38,43,016 

offlce 

Equipments 
16,12,670 

21,362 

16,34,032 
11,227 

16,45,259 

4,91,783 
1,41,504 

6,33,287 
1,21,116 

7,54,403 

8,90,856 

10,00,745 

Electrlcal 
Equlpments 

20,370 
10,300 

30,670 
3.850 

34,520 

18,678 
1,641 

20.319 
2,689 

23,008 

11,512 

10,351 

() 

Total 

77,95,934 
2,54,208 

80,50,142 
64,448 

81,14,590 

24,09,819 
7,33.988 

31,43,807 
7,02,059 

38,45,866 

42,68,724 
49,06,335 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

10 Cash and cash equivalents. 

T() Balances with banks 

-on current accounts 

(Gi) Cash on hand 

11 Short term loans and advances: 

ULTIM0 CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

12 0ther 
urrent assets 

) Loan (Secured against Gold Ornaments and Considered Good) 

(i) Security deposit 

Particulars 

() Advance Income Tax (Net of Provision of Rs.1,04,68,138 (Rs.88,84,514)) 

(Giü) Advance against expenses 
(iv) GST Receivabie 

Tota! 

Particulars 

J0 Interest accrucd on loan but not due 

Total 

Particulars 

Total 

(Koilgata 

31-Mar-21 
(0 

10,53.9s9 

20,98,989 
31,52,948 

31-Mar-21 

30,4 1,09,500 

61,496 

30,41,70,996 

31-Mar-21 
() 

51,93,300 
12,43.269 

L,29,050 
65,65, 619 

31-Mar-20 
() 

19,32,724 

27,68,022 
47,00,746 

31-Mar-20 

27,60,99,600 

27,60,99,600 

31-Mar-20 
(O 

52,08,453 
10,62,259 

14,175 
1,25,758 

64,10,645 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 13 Revenue from operations 

Interest on Loan 
Processing Fces 

14 Employee benefit expenses 

Salarics and Wages 

Gratuity 

15 Finance costs 

Contribution to Employees' State Insurance 
Contribution to Provident Fund 

|Interest expenses 
Processing Fees 

16 Other expenses 

Audit Fees 
Audit Fees 

Bank Charges 
Printing & Stationery 

|Filing Fees 
Office Rent 
Office Management 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Travelling & Conveyance 
Professional Fees 

Particulars 

|Insurance Premium 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

Total 

Particulars 

Total 

Particulars 

Salaries and wages include: Salaries, wages, compensated absences and all other amounts payable to employees in respect of 
services rendered as per their employment terms under a contract of service / employment. 

Total 

Particulars 

For the vear ended 
31st March, 2021 

() 
6,77,27,677 

6,78,392 
6,84,06,069 

Total 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2021 

(3) 
1,08,34,578 

1,94,200 

9,88,117 
2,59, 152 

L,22,76,047 

2,39,52,609 
7,37,500 

2,46,90,109 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2021 

82,600 
92,403 

2,27,715 
9,400 

36,05,200 
23,63, 192 

2,19,659 
2,28,607 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2020 

For the year ended For the year ended 
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020 

5,13,353 

6,01,51,310 
6,92,04 1 

6,08,43,351 

1,03,324 
74,45,453 

For the vear ended 

31st March, 2020 

87,93,371 
1,82,406 
5,67,050 

3,79,1 18 
99,11,945 

2,26,26,457 
2,71,100 

2,28,97,557 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2020 

82,600 
74,714 

3,89,654 
11,400 

39,93,272 
28,37,505 
1,14,539 

73,360 
4,23,710 
1,30,457 

81,31,211 
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OTes HORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTs AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
17 Provisions& write offs 

Particulars 

Provicign for 1oan Loss on Standard Asset 
Prcvision against Stended assets 2s on 29.02 2020 (Please refer Note 17A) against Wc moratorym oramte� due to COViD- 19 
Total 

17A Provision for Regulatony Package of COVID 19 

Particulars 

Iota! 

Drovisgn 202inst Principal outstanding 
t al tandYrd but overdue accOUnts 

18 Earning Per Share 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Net Profit after Tax 
Weighted Average Number of Shares 
|Earring Per Sharc (Basic/Diluted) 
Nominal Value Per Share 

19 Disclosure of micro and small enterprises. 

Particulars 

|Total ioan assets of the company 

Principal as on 
29.02.2020 

|Loars granted against collateral of gold jewellery 

Particulars 

24,89.300 

Proceeds from Aycion 
|Refurdeble to the borrowers 
Pefunded to the borrowers 

24,89,300 

Perceroyr of ioans qranted aga1nst coBateral of gotd jewetlery to totat assets 

Particulars 

nteranding açainst the above Principal 

Proviskon Amount () 

31st March 2020 

|1otel arOunt due from above NPA accounts 

Loeris outstanding against coliateral of gold jewellery (NPA acounts) 

1,24,465 

ACcording to RBI Circular No.RBI/2019-20/220 DOR. No.BP BC 63/21.04.048/2019-20 dated April 17, 2020 on COVID19 Regulatory 
PaCKage Asset Classification and Provisioning, a general provisions of 10 per cent shall be computed for all standard but overdue 
jaccouts or February 29, Z020 for which moratorium has been aranted This amount would then be provided in a phased manner i.e. 

5 per cert in Q4 of FY 19-20 and remaining 5 per cent in Q1 of FY 20-21 

1,24,465 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2021 

1,12,040 

1,24,465 

2,36,50s 

Provision Amount () 

30th June 2020 

1,24,465 

1,24,465| 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2021 

1,73,80,224 
19,54,078 

8.89 
Rs.10/ 

The Company has the mechanism of ident1fication of suppliers reglstered under Micro, Small and Medlum enterprises Act 2006 (The 
MSMED) by obtaining confirmation from all the 5upplicrs. Based on the information avallable with the company no amount is payable 
to micro, small and medlum enterpr1ses. 

Disclosure reguired as per Reseve Bank of India Notification No. DNBS.CC.PD.NO. 265/03.10.01/2011-12 dated March 
21, 2012 

Year ended 
31 March, 2021 

30,41,09,500 
30,41,09,500 

For the year ended 
31st Merch, 2020 

() 

100% 

2,51,704 

1,24,465 

Year ended 
31 March, 2021 

13,53,900 
1,57,026 

15,10,926 
14,45, 139 

3,76,169 

N 

Total Provision 

(10%) 

2,48,930 

2,48,930 

Discdosure required as per Reserve Bank of India Notification No. DNBS.CC.PD.No. 266/03.10.01/ 2011-12 dated March 
26, 2012. (Auction During the Year) 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2020 

() 
1,40,13,016 

19,46,932 
7.20 

Rs.10/ 

Year ended 
31 March, 2020 

27,60,99,600 
27,60,99,600 

100% 

Year ended 
31 March, 202O 

4,97,600 
59,745 

5,57,345 
5,57,000 

Nil 
Nil 



22 Loan to value ratio 
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NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTs AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

Loans granted against collateral of gold jewellery Percentagc of loans granted against market value of gold jewellery. 

UABILTIES SIDE 

1Loas and advances availed by the NBFCs inclusive of interest accrued thereon e)Debentures: 

b) Deferred credits 
c) Term loans 

Additional Disclosure eguired in terms of Paraoraph 13 of Non-Banking Financial (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007) 

(other than failing within the meaning of public deposits) 

e) Commercial paper 
Public deposits 

ds Inter-corporate loans and borrowing 

9) Uher loans (Cash Credt fac1lity) 

in the value of security 
) Other public deposits 

Secured 

Break-up of (1)() above (Outstanding public deposits Inclusive of Interest accrued thereon but not paid) : 
a) In the form of unsecured debentures 

ASSETS SIDE 

Unsecured 

a) Secured 

|b) In the form of partly secured debentures ie. debentures where there is a 

ULTIM0 CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

Total 

a) Financoal lease 

b) Unsecured (see schedule) 

b) Opearating lease 

Particulars 

Total 

a) Asscts on hire 
b) Repossessed assets 

I) Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors 

I) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors 

I1} Hypothecation ioans counting towards EðHP actvitles 

b) Loans other than (a) above 
a) Loans where asscts have been repOSsessed 

Total 

Year ended 
31 March, 2021 

30,41,09,500 

shortfall 

Break-up of Loans and advances including billss receivables (other than those included in (4) below) 

Amount 

Outstanding 

IBreak -up of Leased ASsets and stock on hire and hypothecation Loans counting towards EL/HP 
activities : 

NI 

NI 
Ni 

NI 

ASSO 

NI 
N 

22,78,82,748 
22,78,82,7 48 

Amount 
Outstanding 

Nii 

74.00% 

Nil 

NI 

Year ended 
31 March, 2020 

27,60,99,600 
62.92%| 

Amount Overdue 

NII 
NII 

Nil 

Ni 
NI 

N 

Ni 

Amount Overdue 

Ni 

Nil 

Nil 

Ni 

Ni 

Ni 

Ni 

NIL 

Nil 

30,41,09,500 

Nil 
NII 

Nil 
Nil 

30,41,09,500 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCLAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

5Break up of Investments : 
Current Investments 

I) Quoted Shares 
A) Shares : (a) Equity 

(b) Preference 
D) Debenlures and bonds 

C) Units of mutual funds 
|D) Government securltles 
E) Others (Plcase Speclfy) 
II) Un-Quoted Shares 
A) Shares : (a) Equity 

(b) Preference 
B) Debentures and bonds 

C) Units of mutual funds 
D) Government securities 
E) Others (Please Specify) 

Long Term Investments : 
I) Quoted Shares 
A) Shares: (a) Equity 

(b) Preference 
B) Debentures and bonds 
C) Units of mutual funds 

|D) Government securities 
|E) Others (Plcasc Specify) 

I) Un-Quoted Shares 
|A) Shares: (a) Equlty 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

(b) Preference 
jB) Debentures and bonds 

C) Units of mutua funds 
|D) Government securities 

E) Others (Please Specify) 

NI 
NI 
NII 

NI 
Nil 
NI 
Ni 

Ni 

N 

NI 

N 

NI 

NIL 

Ni 

Nil 

NI 

NII 

Ni 
NI 
Ni 

Ni 
NI 



NOTES FORMING PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As AT ANp FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 32, 2021 
6|Borrower group-wise ciassification of all leased l assets Stock on hire and Loans and advances Category 

|I) Related Parties . 
a) Subsidiaries 
6) Companies in the same group c) Other related parties 
l) Other than related parties 

I) Related Parties 
a) Subsidianes 
b) Companies in the same group 
c) Other related parties 

I1) Other than rclated parties 

*As per Accounting Standard of ICAI 

8other Information: 
Particulars 

Total 

|I) Gross Non-performing assets 
a) Related parties 
b) Other than related parties 

ULTIMO CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 

II) Net Non-performing assets 
a) Rclated parties 

nvestor group-wise classification of all Investments (current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and 
un quoted) 

b) Oher than reiated parties 

Category 

I1I) Asscts acquired in satisfaction of debt 

Secured 

NII 
NI 

ieKoata 

NI 

Amount net of provisions 
Unsecured 

30,41,09,500| 

N 

NI 
NII 

Ni 

JMarket value/Break 
up or fair value Dr 

NAV 
Nil 

NiI 
Ni 

Nil 

Nil 

Total 

Nil 

Ni 
Nil 
Nil 

30,41,09,500 

Book Value (Net of 
provislons) 

Nil 
NiI 
Nil 

Ni! 
N0L 

NI 
NI 

Ni 
Ni 

Ni 

NOTES :As defined in paragraph 2(1) (xll) of the Non-Banking Financial Companies Acceptance of Public Deposits (Reserve Bank) 
Directions, 1998. 



24 Previous Year Figures 

disclosure. 

In terms of our report attached. 

ear s igures have been regrouped /reclassifed wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / 

For SRB & Associates 

rkMNG PARTS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

Chartered Accountants 
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Sunil Shah 
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ULTIM0 CREDIT PRIVATE LIMITED 
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For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

S.K.Chakraborty 
Managing Director 
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Mir Golam Nabi 
Director 
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